
SW/ddb * '. 

Decision No. _fn_,_O_21. ____ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMIofISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ~ 

MIRA LOMA. 'WATER CO., 
a California eorporation 

for authorization to increase' its 
rates charged 'for 'Water service. 

A1)p11eation No. 56610 
(Filed July 12, 1976) 

Fred J. Russell and Albert A. 'Webb 
ASsociates, bY Reginald H. Knaggs, 
for applicant. . 

Best, :Sese & Krieger, by 'Richard 
Anderson, Att:orney a.t Law, for 
Mira LOiiii Ass¢c1aees, protestant. 

Andrew Tokmakoff, for the Commission 
staff. 

OPINION 
~ ... ---- ...... 

Mira I.oma Waeer Ccmpany (ML't-!C) seeks autbority to 
increase its flat: rate, small met:ered, and large metered se:vice 
rates approximat:ely $26,090 (35 percene) annually over the rates 
authorized by Resolution No. 'toY-1797 adopted by this Commission 

on September 3, 1975. 
MLWC, a california co~oration, OWQS a.nd operates a 

water utility serving 89 domestic and commercial customers in 
Mira Lema Village and vicinity, Riverside County. Service is 

provided to a residential tract of individually owned homes 
through 81 active flat rate and 7 metered connections and to 
Mira Lema Associates in The Count.ry Village 9 an apartment. complex 
of appr~ximately 1,200 'U."'lits, through ;1 meters ranging 1.."l size 
from one inch: to six inches. 

-1-



.. ' 

A.56610 SW/ddb * 

MLWC obeains itG water supply fram two wells located 
on its own property ~thin the presCQt service area. !he prin­
cipal supply well (Well No.4) has a cap.acity of 1,200 ga110tlG 
per millU1:e .and parzps into a concrete reservoir a.nd storage unIt 
Mving a combined capacity of 125,600 gallons. The second well 
('(.jell No.8) is fully equipped and is a·.1ail..3.bl.e .as a sea:lClby 
source. Two booster pumps deliver water fram the supply reser­
voir and storage eanks into the d1strib~ion syseem which bas 

28,275 feet of mains rangi~g in size from two inches to 16 inches 
in diameter. There i3 :1150 a 1,300, OOO-gallon distrlbut:ion 
reservoir located an average of 155 feet above the service area 
on a completely fenced l75,OOO-square-foot (500' x 350') COT1lpS:rry­

owned site. The quality of the well water is good and th.e water 
is softer than the Colora.do River water delivered eo much of 
southern california. 

e After notice, public hearing was held before Ex.aminer 
Johnson on December 21, 1976 at Mira Loma and the mllt:ter was 
Submitted. 

Testimony was presented on ber~lf of MLWCby its 
preSident, Fred J. Russell,. by a registered industrial engineer 
employed by Russell Properties Company, 4nd by a consulting 
engineer; on behalf of Mira Lema Associates (MLA) by it:s manager 
and by 1t:$ superintendent of maintenance; s.r:C. on 'behalf of the 

Commission staff by a utilities engineer. 
R.ates 

The present rates were autborized by Resolution 
No. 't-\T-1797 dated September 3, 1975. MLWC submitted a draft of 
a newly proposed advice letter to the Commission on December 22, 
1975 requesting rates that would produce an 8.46 pereent 
rate of return. Arter review the sta£! authorized notice 
to all ctl·st.ocers of the :Pt"oposed 31 peroont inerea.~ in 

-2-



• 

A.S6610 SW /ddb '"'. 

charges for metered service and 4 30 percent increase for flat 
rate service. This notice was sent each customer on April 13, 
::'976. As a result of protests received from MiraLoma Assoc:1a.tes, 
some of its tenants, and others, MLt.l'C was informe<l that .a formal 
application and formal hearing would be required. The formal 
application was filed on July 12, 1976. The following tabulation 
sets forth the presently effective rates, together with ~fC'3 
proposed rates: 

RATES 
Preeent Pr¢TX>sed 

Q\Uultity Rates: 

First 500 cu.!t. or les6 __ • ___________ $ 4.50 S 4.50 
Next 1,000 cu.:t:t., per 100 cu.1't • ....... .53 .70 
Next 1.500 eu.:t:t., per 100 eu.tt. ....... .4} .55 
Over 3,000 cu.:t:t., per 100 cu.!t • ...... .35 .46 

MininiW:l Charge: 

For 5/& x 3/4-ineh meter ._ •••••••••••••• 4.50 4.50 
For 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••.• 6.50 8.25 
For l-inch meter ............ 4O ........ 12.50 16.00 
For ~inch meter •••••••••• ~ ••••• 20.50 25.00· 
For 2~incb meter •••••••••••••••• :30.00 38.00 
For 3-ineh meter •••••••••••••••• 55·00 70.00 
For 4-ineh meter .................... 90.00 ll5.oo 

6-inch meter ................... For 150 .. 00 180.00 

1~ONTHLY FLAT :RATE SEm'ICE 

For each ,/4-ineh eervic~ connection •••• 8.50 
For each 
For oach 
For each 

l-inch. service connection •••• 16.50 
l~ineh ,erviee connection ..... 26.00 
2-inch eervice connect~on •••• 40.00 

The Ydnimum Charge ..... ill entitle the customer 
to the ~uantit1 or water which that minimgm 
chor~ will purchase at the Qwmti ty Ratee. 

-3-

1l.OO 
21.50 
33.80 
52.00 

% IneretlU 

0 
32.1 
2'7.9 
31.4 

0 
26.9 
28.0 
22.0 
26.7 
2'7 .. 3 
2:7 .. 8: 
20.0 

2$.4 
30.' 
30 .. 0 
:50.0 



A.S6610 S¥Y/ddb * 

Results of Ope=~tion 

A summary of earnings for the test Ye2.r 1976 was pre­
sented into evidence by both ~C and the CommiSSion staff. 
Tabula ted below .are these summaries of earnings under present 
and p'roposed rates~ together with the adopted :-esults at p=esent 
rates for the te8t year 1976. 

Operating Revenues 

9perAting ~.n~!! 
Source oZ Supply 
Power 
O!'1'ice Suz>plies 
InBU%'8.nee 
General 

total Expensee 

Deductions 
l))pr~ei.Qtion 

. Pro~rt:r taxes 
Other 'Xc.xes 
Income 1'Q.xes 

total EXpeMets 
and Deduetio~ 

Net Revenue 

Rate 0'£ Return 

12,500 
12.3CO 
~ 

l,6oo 
7,100 

l6,7oo 
9.300 

200 

12,.500 
12,;;00 

500 
1,,600 
7:100 

34,000 

l6,7oo 
9,?/.X> 

200 
14.520 

15~OOO 
12,300 

:500 
1,400 
ll,~OO . 

17,,000 
9,000 

200 
l .. ~ 

Y At present ratec. &se6 for c.d.opted rel$Ults 
tJ.re discuseed in the tollowiDg paragraphs .. 

-4-

15~OOO 
12,300 

300 
1.400 

ll,390 

17.000 
9,800 

200 
1.960 



A.S6610 ~ 

B01:h rhe Commi$sion GUlff and MI,'CJC use 1974 wa1:er sales 
as 4 basis for estimating 1976 1:est: year revenues at presen1: and 
proposed rates. One of MIA' s witnesses testifi.ed that the vacaney 
factor for The Country Village ws 15.9 percent for 1974 and zero 
for 1976. MIA argues that the utilization of 1974 'Water usage i 

figures will understate 1976 est1ma:ed revenues because of the 
vacancy factor drop-off between 1974 and 1976. Other thiDgs 
being equal such a posit1on would be valid. The record shows, 
however» that MIA has effected water conservation measures that 
have resulted in decreased water consumption counteracting the 
decrease in vacancy factor. We will, therefore, adopt MLv:rc' s 
and the staff's 1976 revenue estimates of $74,500 at present 

rates. The staff's est1mate of revenues at proposed rates is 
$3,700 less than MLWC's estimate because ML?C's witness utilized 
the initially contemplated rates rather than those finally pro­
posed in the application. The staff's eS1:imate of revenues at 
proposed' races will be used in the determination of the revenue 
requirement in t:his proceeding. 

Included in this record as Exhibit 1 is an income 
statement for the 11 months ended November 30, 1976.. This 
income statement shows a.n ll-xnont:hs' expense of $73,683 as 
contrasted to a total year's estimated expense of $64,150 as 

estfmatcd by ML*C and $69,260 as estimated by the Commission's 
staff. The record shows that the underes1:1mates derive from 
two factors: (1) MLv.TC' s operations have changed from the daily 
services and meter reading work being performed by a Single 

full-time employee to having these services performed by ECS, Inc. 
at an increase in annual operating costs of appr~1mately $4,800; 
and (2) the performance by ECS" Inc. of $l·&,689.72 of deferred 
maintenauc:e that: the single employee was unable eo perform • 

.', , 

.. 5-



A .. 56610 SW /ddb * * 

The inclusion of a partial proration of this deferred maintenance 

expense by the Commission staff's engineer acco~uts for the $2,500 
diffe::enee in MUlC's and the staff's sou:t"ce of supply expense. 

This defer:-ed maintenance work was performed aft:er th~ preparation 
of ~'s estimates al:d was, 'therefore .. not included in its esti­

mates. The partial proration of $2,500 adopted by the suff 
engineer appears reasonable and will be adopted.. Anoeher major 
item of difference in estimated 1976 expense is the $4,200 differ­
ential in general expense reflecti:lg pr1ma.rlly the addit10tl.ll costs 

of the services provided by ECS, Inc.. The staff's estimate, based 
on later data,. will be adopted. ML~7C's estimate of ac! valorem 

taxes is $9,300. The actual tax, billed since the' preparation of 
MLWC's estimates, was $9,776.12. Yle will adopt the staff's 
rounded tax figure of $9,800. 

The staff's 1974 rate base estimate is $1,500 higher 
than MLWC's. The difference. results from the inclusion by the 
staff engineer of this amount for the capi~alization of a 
portion of the p'Z'e'rlously discussed deferred ma.1neenanc:e. We 
will a.dopt the staff's rate base estimate. t:ogether with the 

staff's ~st~te of ?OWB: e~~se, ~ffic~ ~~plies expense, 
ins'U:'a~e, and other taxes expenses, which as shown in the 
previousta.bulation, approximate ML'WC's est1m.ates. The adopted 
income taxes reflect these adopted revenue aua. expense items. 

In pasSing, it is noted that the staff engineer a."'lt.icipated . 
an increase in the power expense aver the Southe't'11 ca liforn1.a 
Edison Company's (Edison) rates in effect on Deeembe::' 31, 197;'. 

Decisi01! No. 54946 dated. Deeember 21, 1976 in Applieation 
No. 56822 granted Edison a $44.5 million increase.. This 1nC'rease 
was exactly offset by a deerea~e resulting from an energy C03t 

billing factor adjustment authorized by Decision No. 86760 also 

-6 ... 



A.S6610 SW!ddb * 

elated December 21, 1916 in Application No. 56822. The OV0r-41l 

effect of these two dec1t;ions is to maintain the same ra.tes in 
effect on December 31, 1975. 
Sate of Return . 

In 1ts application ML~~ states that: 
''l'h.<! proposed rates are nceessary to 
r>erm1t applicant to earn a fair, 
sufficient, just: and rca:)otlaole 
return on its capital i~est:ed, in 
the facilities used and useful in 
rendering 'Wt1 ter service, ••• " 

The Strmma:r:y of ec.rr..!!lgs atr:achcd to the appli.::ation 
1~d1cates that such rates would yield a rate of return of 
8.4G percent.. The estimated rate of return 4t proposed 
rates ~fl~t1ug the adopted S\1mm4ry of eandtlgS is 

1.0 p.e7:eeD.t. This C3.tiTllated rate of return will be .adopted as 
reasonable for this ~eed1ng. Such proposed rates represent 
an increase in P'resen.t rates of approximately 30.07 percent, 
rather than the 35.0 pereent set forth in the application. 
Were this increase 41>P11ed to tee approx1ma.tely 1,200 apartmencs 
in the Mira I.oma Assoeiat<Q!$ complex, the increase would be about 
$1.60 per month per apartment. 
Other Matters 

The l:'eeord shows that Mt.'WC does not have a local tele­
phone listing and that the telephoue number shown on invoices 
and bills is for the Los Angeles off1ee of the utility. ~C's 
witnesses testified that ECS, Inc. provi~s 24-hour service. 
However, although the ECS, Inc. uum~ is know=. to MIA pers«m.el~ 
those MLWC eustomers other thau MIA would ~,una.w.a.re of wba.t 

number to call in the event of an ~~y situa-eion. '!he 

s~f£ ~ngL~eer reco~ended that a local telephone dir~cto~ 
listing be made under the name of Mira Lom.a 'Water ~Y. 'I'b.1& 
recommendation is well eaken, and will be Adopted. 



A.56610 ~T/ddb * 

MIA's witnesses recounted several instances of abnormal 
water levels in the 1.3 million-gallon reservoir and alleged that 
the emergency service p%'O".rided by ECS, ltu:'. was 1mdequate and 
uueimely. According eo the testimony. however, it: would .appear 
that ECS, Inc. took s:eps to alleviate ~he one reservoir dr4!~ge 
and two reservoir overflow instances within a reasonable period 
of time. The staff's field investigation indieate<:l that water 
pressures were good and no adverse commer:.ts regarding water 
service were received from 'the tenants of The Country Village 
and the customers outside ~e Country Villasc interviewe~ by 
the staff engineer. 
Findings 

1. Mira I.oma 'Water Company is in need of additional revenues . 
and the proposed rates set forth in :he application are not exces­
sive. 

2. The adopted estimates previously discussed herein of 
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the 
test year 1976 reasonably indicate the results of ~WC's opera­
tions in the near future. 

S.. A rate of return of 7.0 percent on the adopted rate 
base of $307,,730 is reasonable. 

4. The increases in ra.ees end charges authorized herein 
are reasonable; and the present rates and charges insofar 4S 

they differ from· those prescribed herein, a.re for the~ut~e 
unjust and unreasonable. 

s. The authorized increase in rates is e):peceed to 'provide 
the Commission see.ff's recommended increased revenues of approxi­
mately $22,400 (30.1 percent) for MLv7C's general service metered 
rates and flat rate service raCes as contrasted to the estimated 
requested increase of $26,100 (approximately 35 percent). 

-8-



A.566l0 dd.b * 

6. MLWC·s service is ad.equate. 
7. MLWC should provid.e a local telephone dircc~ory listing 

under the n~c of Mira Lorna Water Company .. 
The COmmission concludes that the application should be 

granted to the extent set forth in the order which. follows. 

ORDER ........... ---
IT IS ORDERED tha't: 

1. After 'the effective date of this order, Mira Loma Water 
Company (MlvlC) is authorized to file the reviSed rate schedules 
attached to this order as Appendix A and concurrently to cancel and 
withdraw presently effective schedules for the general metered and 
flat rate services. Such filing shall comply with General Order 
No. 96-A. The e:f'fe~tive date of the revised schedules ,shall be 
four days after the date of filing. The revised schedules shall 
apply only to ~rvice rendered on ~~d after the effective date 
thereof. 

2. Within thirty days after the effective da'ee of this 
order MLWC shall arrange to provide a local telephone directory 

-9-



A.566l0 ddb 

listing ul'lder the name of IVdra Loma Water Company and notify this 
Commission when such arr~~gements are completed. 

after the date hereof. 
Dated at S:m Fr-...n'!1.~ 

day of MARCH , 1977. 
, California, this ----.1_5.....;7_+ __ 

. 
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

-10-



A.,6610 ddb 

APPtICAB!LITY' 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 o! 2 

Sched.ule No. 1 

Applicable to all metered. water ~e:-vice. 
.. 
( 

The area known as Mira Loma Village and vicinity, Mira !.om.l, Riverside 
County. 

~:2 Per Meter 
Per Month 

Quanti ty Rate~: 

First 500 eu.rt. or less •••••••••••••••• $ 
Next 1,000 eu.tt., per 100 ~~.tt ••••••••• 
Next 1,500 eu.rt., ~jr 100 eu.£t ••••••••• 

4 .. $0 
.70 
..55 
.. 46 Over 3,000 eu.!t., pt!r 100 eu .. £t ......... .. 

Minimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3!4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••• 
For 3!4-incb meter ................... . 
For l-inch meter ..................... . 
For l-l/2-inch meter .................. . 
For 2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-inch meter •••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-inch meter .................. .. 
For 6-ineh meter •••••••••••••••••• 

s 4.50 
8.25 

16.00 
2, .. 00' 
38·00 
70 .. 00 

115.00 
180.00 

The [1in:i..'llUm Charge will entitle the eu~to!ller to the 
~antity or water which that mjnj~~ charge will 
purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

(I) 
J 

(I) 

. eI) 

(I) 



A .. 56610 d.db 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
P3ge 2 or 2 

Schedule No.2 LR 

LIMITED RESIDEN'nAL FLAT RATE SERVICE --
( '1') 

(or) 

Applicable to re~idential rate water service provided to those ('1') 
nllt rate water service eu~tomers and. premise~ :served 3.S or July 1, (N) 
1974.. 

TERRITORY 

The area know as Mira torna Village and vicinity, Mira Loma. 
Riverside County. ' 

RATES 

For each 3!4-inch se:vice con.~ec~ion 
For ellch l-incn service connection 
For each l-l/2-ineh zervice connectiou 
For each 2-:Lnell service connection 

SPECIAl CONDmONS 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

$ll.oo 
21.50 
33.80 
52.00 

1. All service not covered by the above cla3sii"ieation shall be 
furnished only on a metered basi~. 

2. For service covered by the above clnzsification, if the 
utility or the eu~tomer so elect~, a meter shall be installed. and. 
service provided w:d.er Sched.ule No. 1, Gcner~ Metered Servic~ .. 

(!) 

1 
(I) 


